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Family of Alexander Bremner and Catherine Durward, Aberdeen, ABD     August 26th, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Alexander Bremner #13379, occupation Mason. 
  
  
 Resident in Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Catharine Durrit (Durward) #13380, 17 August 1780 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,1 (daughter of Robert Durward 

#23118 [Wheelwright] and (unidentified) #23119). 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. William Bremner #54455 b. c 1770?  
 
    3. ii. John Bremner #875 b. c 1771. 
 
    4. iii. Kennedy Bremner #4654 b. c 1781. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. William Bremner #54455, b. c 1770?, occupation Feuar in Newmill, d. 22 September 1832 in Newmill, Keith, BAN.2 
  
  
 1832: Left feu at Hill Street, Newmill to wife Barbara. 
  Note that other bequests to brothers' children prove the link to this family, connecting William, Kennedy and John. 
  No children from his marriage to Barbara CLARK. 
 
 He married Barbara Clark #54456, 24 December 1820 in Keith, BAN, SCT,3 b. c 1773,4 (daughter of George Clark #54914 and 

(unidentified) #54915), d. 25 February 1860 in Newmill, Keith, BAN, SCT.5 
  
 Barbara: 
 1851: Lived alone on Hill Street, Keith, BAN. 
 
3. John Bremner #875, b. c 1771 in Cairnie?, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 Connection to parents based on brother William's will in which he names bequests to children of his brother John, viz: Alexander, Thomas, 

Andrew, George and Jean. 
 
 He married Jean Arroch #876, 23 July 1790 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,6 b. c 1771 in Cairnie?, ABD, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. Margaret Bremner #884 b. 18 May 1791. 
 
    6. ii. William Bremner #886 b. 29 January 1793. 
 
    7. iii. John Bremner #883 b. 22 April 1795. 
 
    8. iv. Jane Bremner #48989 b. 21 June 1797. 
 
    9. v. James Bremner #881 b. 16 April 1799. 
 
    10. vi. Alexander Bremner #878 b. 03 January 1802. 
 
    11. vii. Robert Bremner #885 b. 05 December 1803. 
 
    12. viii. Thomas Bremner #877 b. 25 November 1805. 
 
    13. ix. George Bremner #880 b. 09 June 1808. 
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    14. x. Andrew Brebner #879 b. 29 June 1811. 
 
4. Kennedy Bremner #4654, b. c 1781 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,7 d. 27 December 1868 in Fifekeith, Keith, BAN, SCT,8 buried in Keith 

Cemetery, BAN, occupation Farmer 1851, Feuar. 
  
  
 1841: Kennedy's name shown as "Kenneth", agricultural labourer. 
 1851-61: Family at Wellington Terrace, Keith. In 1851 son Andrew lived next door, Jean STEWART(22, House Servant, b Rothiemay) lived 

with the family as did grandson James (9, b Aberdeen... possibly one of Andrew's children?). 
 
 He married (1) Margaret Shand #4653, 26 December 1809 in Keith, BAN, SCT,9 b. c 1777 in Keith, BAN, SCT,10 (daughter of Robert Shand 

#13228 [Farmer] and Jean Dallachy #13229), d. 27 October 1859 in Fifekeith, Keith, BAN, SCT,11 buried in Keith Churchyard, BAN, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    15. i. Alexander Bremner #3155 b. c 1811. 
 
    16. ii. Robert Bremner #4657 b. 10 February 1813. 
 
    17. iii. Jean Bremner #4656 b. 08 October 1814. 
 
    18. iv. Andrew Kennedy Bremner #4655 b. 10 February 1818. 
 
 He married12 (2) Helen Shearer #46514. 
 
    Children: 
 
    19. v. Isabella Bremner #46498 b. c 1848. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

5. Margaret Bremner #884, b. 18 May 1791 in Bracklays, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,13 d. infancy?.14 
6. William Bremner #886, b. 29 January 1793 in Bracklays, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 29 January 1793 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,16 d. 

infancy?.14 
  
 Possibly emigrated to Montreal. There's a William with family whose age, marriage place of Botriphnie and naming patterns of children suggest 

that match. (Ref. 04788). 
  
7. John Bremner #883, b. 22 April 1795 in Bracklays, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,17 d. infancy?.14 
8. Jane Bremner #48989, b. 21 June 1797 in Bracklays, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,18 d. 04 March 1877 in Retannach, Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,19 buried 

in Rothiemay Kirkyard, BAN, SCT. 
  
  
 1840: Beneficiary in uncle William BREMNER's will of 1840. 
 
 She married John Taylor #48990, 08 December 1829 in Cairnie*, ABD, SCT,20 b. c 1800 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,21 occupation Farmer. 
  
 John: 
  Marriage also recorded at Rothiemay, BAN same day. 
 1841-71: Farmed at Retannach, Rothiemay, BAN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    20. i. William Taylor #48993 b. 22 December 1830. 
 
    21. ii. Jane Taylor #48991 b. 23 October 1832. 
 
    22. iii. James Taylor #48992 b. 09 March 1839. 
 
9. James Bremner #881, b. 16 April 1799 in Bracklays, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,22 d. infancy?.23 
  
 Possibly the same man that married Ann MCPHERSON in Cairnie in 1823... (ref. 29331).... but not mentioned in uncle William's will of 1840... 
  



3 

10. Alexander Bremner #878, b. 03 January 1802 in Bracklays, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,24 occupation Mason, d. 06 January 1889 in Aberdeen, ABD, 
SCT,25 buried 10 January 1889 in Nellfield, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.26 

  
  
 1840: Beneficiary in uncle William BREMNER's will of 1840. 
 1861: Lived at 12, Cottown of Drumminor, Auchindoir, ABD. 
 1881-1889: Lived at Whitestripes Schoolhouse, Old Machar. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Ewing #924, 06 November 1846 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, Clatt; ABD, SCT,27 b. c 1813 in ABD ?,28 d. August 1849 in 

Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, buried 18 August 1849 in Nellfield, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.26 
 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. Lydia Bremner #923 b. 1847. 
 
    24. ii. Mary Bremner #925 b. 08 August 1849. 
 
 He married (2) Jane Downie #922, in (no marriage found),29 b. c 1817 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,30 d. October 1886 in Aberdeen, ABD, 

SCT, buried 21 October 1886 in Nellfield, Aberdeen,  ABD, SCT.26 
  
 Jane: Jane was listed as wife in 1881, although Lydia's mother was Mary Ewing; surname from Nellfield registers. 
 
11. Robert Bremner #885, b. 05 December 1803 in Brackley, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,31 baptized 11 December 1803 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,32 d. 

infancy?.23 
12. Thomas Bremner #877, b. 25 November 1805 in Brackley, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,33 baptized 01 December 1805 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,34 

occupation Farmer, d. 15 August 1878 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,35 buried in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.36 
  
  
 1840: Beneficiary in uncle William BREMNER's will of 1840. 
  Lived at Ardonald, Cairnie. 
 1878: Left estate of 419 GBP. 
 
 He married Isabel Anderson #887, 26 March 1826 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,6 b. 04 June 1805 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT,37 (daughter of Peter 

Anderson #10401 [Crofter] and Margaret Douglas #10402), baptized 12 June 1805 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT,38 d. 08 May 1889 in Westside 
Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,39 buried in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.36 

  
 Isabel: 
 1881: Lived with son George and family in Forres. 
 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. Jane Bremner #891 b. 03 April 1828. 
 
    26. ii. Margaret Bremner #893 b. 22 September 1829. 
 
    27. iii. William Bremner #895 b. 04 March 1832. 
 
    28. iv. George Bremner #889 b. 19 June 1834. 
 
    29. v. John Bremner #892 b. 09 September 1836. 
 
    30. vi. Alexander Bremner #888 b. 31 May 1839. 
 
    31. vii. James Bremner #890 b. 24 December 1841. 
 
    32. viii. William Bremner #896 b. 20 February 1847. 
 
    33. ix. Thomas Bremner #894 b. 14 May 1848. 
 
13. George Bremner #880, b. 09 June 1808 in Brackley, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,31 baptized 19 June 1808 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.40 
  
  
 1840: Beneficiary in uncle William BREMNER's will of 1840. 
  
14. Andrew Brebner #879, b. 29 June 1811 in Brackleys, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,31 baptized 10 July 1811 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.41 
  



4 

 1840: Beneficiary in uncle William BREMNER's will of 1840. 
  
15. Alexander Bremner #3155, b. c 1811 in Keith, BAN, SCT,42 d. 24 July 1894 in 6 Canal St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,43 buried 26 July 1894 in 

St. Peter's Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 occupation Slater and Pawnbroker. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived at 9 Drums Lane, Aberdeen. 
 1861: Family lived at 13 Seamount Place, Aberdeen. 
 1871: Family lived at 5 St. Paul St., Aberdeen. 
 1881: Lived at 8 Canal Street, Aberdeen. 
 
 He married Jane Webster #3154, 07 June 1850 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas/ North Church, ABD,6 b. c 1820 in Belhelvie, ABD, SCT,42 

(daughter of (unidentified) Webster #13449 and Elizabeth Garden #13450), d. 29 November 1887 in 22 Maiden St., Peterhead, ABD, 
SCT,45 occupation Pawnbroker. 

  
 Jane: name shown as WEBSTER or MAITLAND in IGI; 1851 census shows children Ann, Elizabeth, James as MAITLAND children 

(daughters of Jean/Jane). 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Alexander Bremner #3161 b. c 1849. 
 
    35. ii. Margaret Shand Bremner #3163 b. c 1853. 
 
    36. iii. Kennedy Brebner #3156 b. 05 September 1855. 
 
    37. iv. Robert Bremner #3157 b. 20 March 1858. 
 
    38. v. Georgina Henderson Bremner #3159 b. 03 June 1862. 
 
    39. vi. Williamina Henderson Bremner #24001 b. c 1863. 
 
    40. vii. Andrew Bremner #3158 b. 30 September 1866. 
 
16. Robert Bremner #4657, b. 10 February 1813 in Keith, BAN, SCT,46 baptized 22 February 1813 in Keith, BAN, SCT,6 d. 02 May 1895 in 

Glasgow Kinning Park, LKS, SCT,47,48 occupation Minister of Free Gorbals. 
  
 shown in Glasgow City Directories 1847...; Minister of Free Gorbals, 26 King Street, Tradeston home address:10 Kingston Pl. 1853-1860 

graduate of University of Aberdeen, Mar 1836 1895: Died at 5 Maxwell Drive, Pollokshields, Glasgow; estate GBP 2034/18/1 Witnesses at 
christening: Jane SHAND and Jane KELMAN, New Keith. 

 
 He married Barbara Locke #4658, 17 April 1860 in 6 Comely Bank, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,49 b. c 1822 in Dumfries, DFS, SCT,50 (daughter 

of Robert Locke #43079 [Writer, Dumfries] and (unidentified) #43080), d. 1895 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.51 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Andrew Kennedy Bremner #4659 b. 09 May 1865. 
 
    42. ii. Robert Locke Bremner #4660 b. 29 June 1862. 
 
17. Jean Bremner #4656, b. 08 October 1814 in Keith, BAN, SCT,46 baptized 20 October 1814 in Keith, BAN, SCT.6 
  
  
 Witnesses at christening: Jean SHAND and Jean KELMAN, New Keith. 
 1861: Shown with family in Keith; enumerated as "Mrs. Jean HENDERSON"; but also enumerated with husband William in Hopeman, Duffus, 

MOR. 
 
 She married William Henderson #58495, 03 September 1847 in Duffus, MOR, SCT,52 b. c 1820 in Cairnie?, ABD, SCT,53 occupation 1851 

Cooper, Fish Curer. 
  
 William: 
 1851: Lived in Hopeman, Duffus, MOR with wife. 
 1861: Lived  at 80 Harbour Street, Hopeman, MOR with wife and two domestics. Fish Curer employing 3 men and 9 women. 
 
18. Andrew Kennedy Bremner #4655, b. 10 February 1818 in Ruthven, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 26 February 1818 in Cairnie,  ABD, 

SCT,6 d. 30 December 1858 in Fifekeith, Keith, BAN, SCT,54 buried in Keith Burial Ground, Keith, BAN, SCT, occupation Fish Curer. 
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 1851: Family lived next to father at Wellington Terrace, Keith ; Andrew was in a Fish Curing business employing 18 women and 1 man; Jane 

GRANT (38, Fish Monger, widowed, b Inveravon) was visiting family . James BREMNER (shown as GSon to Kennedy) was living at 
Wellington Terrace. 

 
 He married Isobella Comitti #7856, 10 June 1848 in Keith, BAN, SCT,6 b. c 1820 in Keith, BAN, SCT,10 (daughter of Joseph Comitti 

#48831 [Barometer Dealer] and Sophia Hay #48832), d. 05 July 1900 in Isla Bank Cottages, Keith, BAN, SCT.55 
  
 Isobella: 
 1891: Lived with daughter Maggie and Alfred Hay in Keith. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Robert Bremner #7857 b. 07 June 1849. 
 
    44. ii. (unidentified) Bremner #7860 b. March 1851. 
 
    45. iii. Jane Bremner #7858 b. May 1853. 
 
    46. iv. Margaret Sophia Bremner #7859 b. 02 September 1855. 
 
19. Isabella Bremner #46498, b. c 1848 in Glass, ABD, SCT,56 d. 18 May 1896, buried in Mortlach Kirkyard, BAN, SCT,57 occupation Farm 

Servant. 
  
  
 (More likely the daughter of Andrew Kennedy Bremner) 
 1867: Lived at Parkheads, Glass at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Peter Bain #46497, 09 March 1867 in Glass, ABD, SCT,58 b. 13 February 1847 in Speymouth, MOR, SCT,59 (son of Andrew 

Bain #46500 [Wood Sawyer] and Janet Stewart #46501), d. 01 February 1905,60 buried in Mortlach Kirkyard, BAN, SCT,60 occupation 
Shoemaker. 

  
 Peter: 
 1867: Lived at Parkheads, Glass at time of marriage. 
 1871: Lived at Little Bregach, Aberlour, BAN with family. 
 1881: Lived in Dufftown, Mortlach with family. 
 1891: Lived at 41 Castle St., Dufftown, BAN with family. 
 1901: Lived at 41 Balvenie Street, Dufftown, BAN with daughter Helen, granddaughters Elizabeth BAIN (10, b Mortlach), Jeanie BAIN (7, b 

Mortlach) and grandson James SMITH (6 months old, b Mortlach). 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. James Shearer Bain #46503 b. 11 May 1867. 
 
    48. ii. Ann Bain #46502 b. 06 February 1869. 
 
    49. iii. Jemima Isabella (Mina) Bain #46499 b. 21 September 1870. 
 
    50. iv. Ellen Bain #46505 b. 04 September 1872. 
 
    51. v. Jessie Jane Bain #46504 b. 18 October 1874. 
 
    52. vi. Mary Bain #46506 b. c 1877. 
 
    53. vii. John Alexander Bain #46507 b. c 1878. 
 
    54. viii. Agnes Dolly Bain #46508 b. 1880. 
 
    55. ix. George Bain #46511 b. c August 1884. 
 
    56. x. Catherine Bain #46509 b. c 1887. 
 
    57. xi. James Bain #46512 b. c June 1889. 
 
    58. xii. Elizabeth Bain #46510 b. 1891. 
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Generation Four 
 

20. William Taylor #48993, b. 22 December 1830 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,61 baptized 01 January 1831 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT.62 
21. Jane Taylor #48991, b. 23 October 1832 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,61 baptized 10 November 1832 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT.62 
22. James Taylor #48992, b. 09 March 1839 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,61 baptized 13 April 1839 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,62 occupation Farmer. 
  
 Assumed the family farm at Retannach after the death of his parents. 
 
 He married63 Eliza (unidentified) #48994, b. c 1852 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.63 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. Eliza J. Taylor #48995 b. c 1877. 
 
    60. ii. Mary A. Taylor #48996 b. c 1880. 
 
23. Lydia Bremner #923, b. 1847 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 18 August 1847 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT, d. 1923 in Aberdeen 

Rubislaw, ABD, SCT,64 buried 02 March 1923 in St. Peter's Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 occupation Public School Teacher. 
  
  
 1851: Lived with Uncle Robert FORBES in Tullynessle, ABD. 
 1881: Lived with father and second wife Jane,  unmarried. 
 1889: Informant at father's death. 
 
 She married George Forsyth Duthie #35782, 02 July 1890 in Cairnottie, Methlick, ABD, SCT,65 b. c 1840 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,66 (son of 

George Duthie #35783 [Stonecutter (Master)] and Jane Chalmers #35784), occupation Public School Teacher. 
  
 George: 1890: Lived at Maryville, Woodside, Aberdeen Old Machar at time of second marriage; 1891: Lived at Maryville, Don Terrace, 

Woodside with family. 1907: Informant at sister-in-law Mary BREMNER's death. 
 
24. Mary Bremner #925, b. 08 August 1849 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT, d. 16 December 1907 in 45 Clifton Road, Woodside, 

Aberdeen, ABD.67 
  
  
 1876: Lived at Schoolhouse, Whitestripes, Old Deer at time of marriage. 
 
 She married David Kellas #16354, 26 December 1876 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,68 b. c 1847 in Cabrach, BAN, SCT,69 (son of 

Alexander Kellas #16355 [Farmer] and Helen Bain #16356), d. before 1907,70 occupation Clothier/Grocer/Merchant. 
  
 David: 1876: Lived at Fedderate, New Deer, ABD at time of marriage. 1881: Lived at the shop, Cairnorrie with wife. No children, servant Jane 

SIMPSON (20, b Methlick) lived with the couple. 1891: At Merchant's House, Cairnorrie, Methlick. 
 
25. Jane Bremner #891, b. 03 April 1828 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 07 April 1828 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.71 
  
  
 1891: Lived with brother George and family in Forres. Unmarried? 
  
26. Margaret Bremner #893, b. 22 September 1829 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 27 September 1829 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,72 d. 

12 March 1889 in Strait Path, Banff, BAN, SCT.73 
  
  
 1851: At home with family. 
 
 She married Alexander McGregor #13415, 28 August 1858 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,74 b. 06 November 1836 in Keith, BAN, SCT,38 (son of 

James McGregor #13416 [Road Contractor] and Margaret Stewart #13417), baptized 25 November 1836 in Keith, BAN, SCT,38 occupation 
1889 Sheriff Officer. 

  
 Alexander: 
 1858: Residence: Milltown of Rothiemay at time of marriage 
 1861: Police Officer, lived on Balvenie Street (Dufftown) 
 1881: Police Officer, family lived at 2 Castle Lane, Banff. 
 1901: Lived at 17 Back Street, Keith with second wife Jane and daughter Margaret. 
 
    Children: 
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    61. i. Margaret McGregor #14582 b. 02 August 1859. 
 
    62. ii. Alexander McGregor #14583 b. 12 April 1861. 
 
    63. iii. Isabella McGregor #14584 b. 28 January 1863. 
 
    64. iv. Thomas James William McGregor #14585 b. 31 July 1867. 
 
    65. v. George Charles McGregor #14586 b. 19 April 1871. 
 
    66. vi. Henry McGregor #14587 b. 06 December 1872. 
 
27. William Bremner #895, b. 04 March 1832 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 10 March 1832 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,75 d. infancy?.76 
  
  
 Died in infancy? Not with family in 1841 census. 
  
28. George Bremner #889, b. 19 June 1834 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 28 June 1834 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,77 d. 10 December 

1905 in 88 High Street, Forres, MOR, SCT,78 occupation Burgh Officer. 
  
  
 1861: Boarded with William GRANT and family at Tormore, Edinkillie, MOR 
 1865: Lived Carnoch, Edinkillie; Police Officer at time of marriage. 
 1881: Family lived at 239 High St., Forres. Occupation: Towns Officer. 
 1891: Lived at 239 High Street, Forres. Court House Keeper 
 1901: Lived at 88b High Street, Forres. Burgh Officer 
 1905: Left estate of GBP 26/17/6. 
 
 He married Agnes Cresswell Laing #22500, 25 November 1865 in Edinkillie, MOR, SCT,79 b. c 1847 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,80 (daughter of 

James Laing #22505 [Blacksmith] and Cassieander Barron #22506), d. 18 June 1924 in 88 High Street, Forres, MOR, SCT.81 
  
 Agnes: 
 1865: Lived at Logie, Edinkillie at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. Isabella (Bella) Bremner #22501 b. 23 June 1866. 
 
    68. ii. Janet (Jessie) Ann Bremner #22502 b. 16 February 1869. 
 
    69. iii. Margaret Agnes Bremner #22503 b. 30 November 1872. 
 
    70. iv. George Bremner #22504 b. 19 March 1875. 
 
29. John Bremner #892, b. 09 September 1836 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 25 September 1836 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,82 

occupation Farmer of 56 acres (1881), d. 21 March 1919 in Oaken Heath, Keith, BAN, SCT,83 buried 24 March 1919 in Cairnie Kirkyard, 
ABD, SCT.84 

  
  
 1871: Lived at Westside of Ardonald with family. 
 1881: Lived at Moss-side, Cairnie, ABD 
 1891: Lived at Westside, Cairnie with family, servant George INNES (16, born Mortlach, BAN). 
 1901: Not with wife and daughter Harriet at Westside, Cairnie, ABD. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Dawson #3423, 13 December 1862 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 b. c 1840 in Cairney, ABD, SCT,86 (daughter of James 

Dawson #13418 [Farmer] and Elizabeth Peddie #13419), d. 30 May 1914 in Daughhead, Mulben, Cairnie, ABD,87 buried 03 June 1914 in 
Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.84,88 

 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Alexander Bremner #3424 b. 08 October 1861. 
 
    72. ii. Isabella Bremner #3427 b. 12 April 1864. 
 
    73. iii. Eliza Jane Bremner #3425 b. 08 September 1867. 
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    74. iv. Harriet Bremner #3426 b. 31 March 1872. 
 
30. Alexander Bremner #888, b. 31 May 1839 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 03 June 1839 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,89 d. 02 February 

1910 in Broadfield, Keith, ABD, SCT,90 buried in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT,36 occupation Farmer of 172 acres, 1881. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at Raemorrock, Cairnie with family. 
 1901: Lived at Broadfield, Keith. 
 
 He married (1) Ann Hay #4241, b. 13 August 1840 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT,91 (daughter of George Hay #27670 [Farmer] and Isabella Grant 

#27671), baptized 31 October 1840 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT.91 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. George Bremner #901 b. 01 March 1862. 
 
 He married (2) Isabella Yool #897, 28 February 1867 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,92 b. c 1841 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,93 (daughter of Robert Yool 

#13268 [Farmer] and Ann Leper #13269), baptized 23 June 1841 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,94 d. 01 July 1922 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.95 
  
 Isabella: 1918: Lived at 3 Cromwell Square, Crosshill, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    76. ii. Margaret (Maggie) Bremner #902 b. 24 May 1867. 
 
    77. iii. Ann Jane Bremner #899 b. 30 March 1869. 
 
    78. iv. Isabella Bremner #905 b. 11 June 1871. 
 
    79. v. Thomas Yool Bremner #904 b. 30 October 1873. 
 
    80. vi. Alexander Bremner #898 b. 06 June 1875. 
 
    81. vii. Elizabeth (Bessie) Bremner #900 b. 1877. 
 
    82. viii. Robert Bremner #903 b. 1880. 
 
    83. ix. Mary Bremner #10334 b. 1883. 
 
    84. x. Jane Bremner #11307 b. 1885. 
 
31. James Bremner #890, b. 24 December 1841 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,96 baptized 16 January 1842 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,97 d. 20 

January 1925 in Cairnie (New Deer), ABD, SCT,98 buried in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT, occupation Agricultural labourer. 
  
  
 1861: Boarded with sister Margaret, husband Alexander MCGREGOR in Dufftown. 
 1872: Lived at Ardonald, Cairnie at time of wedding. 
 1881-1901: Family lived at Corse, Cairnie, ABD. 
 
 He married Isabella Simpson #919, 21 December 1872 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,99 b. c 1852 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,93 (daughter of Alexander 

Simpson #13422 [Farmer] and Isabella Forbes Reid #13423), d. before January 1925. 
  
 Isabella: 
 1872: Lived in Aberchirder, Marnoch at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. William Bremner #921 b. 22 October 1873. 
 
    86. ii. Isabella Bremner #920 b. 1876. 
 
32. William Bremner #896, b. 20 February 1847 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,15 baptized 10 March 1847 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,100 d. 15 

November 1864 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,101 occupation Farm Servant. 
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33. Thomas Bremner #894, b. 14 May 1848 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,102 baptized 22 July 1848 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,103 occupation 
Farmer of 58 acres, d. 09 September 1928 in Brooms Croft, Cornhill, Ordiquhill, BAN, SCT,104 buried 12 September 1928 in Cairnie 
Churchyard, ABD, SCT.36 

  
  
 1868: Lived at Ardonald, Cairnie at birth of illegitimate daughter Mary. 
 1869: Lived Newton of Ardonald, Cairnie at time of marriage. 
  
 1881: Lived Newton of Ardonald, Cairnie. 
 
 He married (1) Jane Pattillo #55716, (unmarried). 
 
    Children: 
 
    87. i. Mary Bremner or Pattillo #55717 b. 15 April 1868. 
 
 He married (2) Mary Bannerman #906, 11 September 1869 in Forgue, Ythan Wells, ABD, SCT,105 b. 15 February 1844 in Forgue, ABD, 

SCT,106 (daughter of William Bannerman #13420 [Farmer] and Isabella Cruickshank #13421), baptized 07 March 1844 in Forgue, ABD, 
SCT,107 d. 26 September 1926 in Brooms Croft, Ordiquhill, BAN, SCT,108 buried 29 September 1926 in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.36,109 

  
 Mary: 
 1865: Lived Rashieslack, Forgue at time of marriage. Note age discrepancy...should this be the younger Mary, b 1846?? 
 
    Children: 
 
    88. ii. Thomas Bremner #913 b. 28 December 1869. 
 
    89. iii. Isabella Bremner #908 b. 14 June 1871. 
 
    90. iv. William Bremner #918 b. 30 September 1872. 
 
    91. v. Maggie Bremner #912 b. 08 May 1874. 
 
    92. vi. Alexander Bremner #907 b. 19 March 1876. 
 
    93. vii. John Bremner #910 b. 12 June 1877. 
 
    94. viii. James Bremner #909 b. 22 May 1879. 
 
    95. ix. Lydia Mary Bremner #911 b. 06 July 1880. 
 
    96. x. George Bremner #916 b. 18 February 1883. 
 
    97. xi. Robert Douglas Bremner #917 b. 10 May 1884. 
 
    98. xii. Alfred Cruickshank Bremner #914 b. 05 October 1887. 
 
    99. xiii. Edward Fiddes Bremner #915 b. 11 November 1888. 
 
34. Alexander Bremner #3161, b. c 1849 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.42 
  
 first child by Alexander BREMNER and Jean Webster (Maitland) 
  
35. Margaret Shand Bremner #3163, b. c 1853 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,42 d. 10 October 1874 in 6 Canal St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,110 buried 14 

October 1874 in St. Peter's Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 occupation Dressmaker 1871. 
36. Kennedy Brebner #3156, b. 05 September 1855 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,6 d. 22 November 1878 in 4 Canal Street, Aberdeen, 

ABD, SCT,111 buried 26 November 1878 in St. Peter's Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 occupation Pawnbroker's Ass't 1871. 
37. Robert Bremner #3157, b. 20 March 1858 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.85 
  
 Minister?...note marriage of sister Williamina in 1882. 
  
38. Georgina Henderson Bremner #3159, b. 03 June 1862 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.85 
  
 verify this entry with SBRI...1871 census lists "Williamina" at same age 
  
39. Williamina Henderson Bremner #24001, b. c 1863,112 d. 04 June 1951 in East Park, Pitfodels, East Peterculter, ABD, SCT.113,48 
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 1882: Lived at 6 Canal St., Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 1951: Estate probated to Kennedy Bremner REID, Stockbroker, Alexander Edwin Reid, Doctor of Medicine and Robert Sydney AITKEN, 

Solicitor. 
 
 She married Robert Reid #24002, 15 February 1882 in 6 Canal St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,114 b. 02 June 1856 in Tyrie, ABD, SCT,115 (son of 

Robert Reid #24003 [Farmer] and Margaret Farquhar #24004), occupation 1882 Grocer. 
  
 Robert: 
 1882: Lived at 7 Longate, Peterhead at time of marriage. 
 1891 - 1901: Not found Scottish census? 
 
40. Andrew Bremner #3158, b. 30 September 1866 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.85 
41. Andrew Kennedy Bremner #4659, b. 09 May 1865 in Tradeston, LKS, SCT,85 d. 1887 in Glasgow Kinning Park, LKS, SCT.116 
42. Robert Locke Bremner #4660, b. 29 June 1862 in Tradeston, LKS, SCT,85 d. 23 August 1918 in Glasgow Hillhead, LKS, SCT,117 occupation 

1901 Writer. 
  
  
 1895: Lived at 11 West Regent St., Glasgow at time of father's death. 
 1911: Not found 1911 Scottish/English census? 
 1918: Residence 72 Partickhill Road, Glasgow; left estate of £7865/19/7. 
 
 He married Christina Bryce Fowler #17534, 1895 in Glasgow Kelvin, LKS, SCT,118 b. 01 December 1874 in Urquhart and Logie Wester, 

ROC, SCT,119 (daughter of Murdo Fowler #17537 and Christina Bryce #17538), d. 1960 in Killearn, STI, SCT.120 
 
    Children: 
 
    100. i. Ronalda Locke Bremner #17535 b. 1897. 
 
    101. ii. Alisa Bryce Bremner #17536 b. 1900. 
 
43. Robert Bremner #7857, b. 07 June 1849 in Fifekeith, Keith, BAN, SCT,121 baptized 09 July 1849 in Keith, BAN, SCT.6 
44. (unidentified) Bremner #7860, b. March 1851 in Fifekeith, Keith, BAN, SCT.10 
45. Jane Bremner #7858, b. May 1853 in Keith, BAN, SCT, baptized 29 May 1853 in Keith, BAN, SCT,6 d. 22 February 1923 in 18 Percy Street, 

Glasgow, LKS, SCT,122 occupation Teacher. 
  
 1880: Lived in Fifekeith at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Walter Hill Whitson #37925, 21 December 1880 in Fifekeith, Keith, BAN, SCT,123 b. c 1853 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,124 (son of 

Alexander Whitson #37926 [Commission Agent] and Mary White #37927), occupation Commercial Traveller. 
  
 Walter: 1880: Lived at 155 Hill St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 1891: Lived in Maxwelltown, Kirkcudbrightshire with family. Traveller, 

Grocery. 1901: Not found UK, US, CAN census? 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. Isabella B. Whitson #37928 b. c 1881. 
 
    103. ii. Mary C. Whitson #37930 b. c 1885. 
 
    104. iii. Robert H. Whitson #37932 b. c 1887. 
 
    105. iv. Jeanie B. Whitson #37929 b. c 1890. 
 
46. Margaret Sophia Bremner #7859, b. 02 September 1855 in Keith, BAN, SCT,85 d. 12 November 1929 in Temperance Hotel, Keith, BAN, 

SCT.125,48 
  
  
 1929: Left estate to Louisa H. REID and Bessie SIMPSON. 
 
 She married Alfred Calder #18454, 24 August 1887 in Keith, BAN, SCT,126 b. c 1858 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,127 occupation 1887 Clerk, 

occupation 1901 Manager, Manure Works. 
  
 Alfred: 
 1891: Lived at 3 Workmans Cottage, Keith, BAN. 
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 1900: Informant at death of  mother-in-law Isabella COMITTI. 
 1911: Lived with wife at Islabank Cottage, Keith, BAN. 
 
47. James Shearer Bain #46503, b. 11 May 1867 in Glass, ABD, SCT,128 d. 28 May 1867,60 buried in Mortlach Kirkyard, BAN, SCT.60 
48. Ann Bain #46502, b. 06 February 1869 in Glass, ABD, SCT.128 
  
 1871: Not with parents in Aberlour... 
  
49. Jemima Isabella (Mina) Bain #46499, b. 21 September 1870 in Glass, ABD, SCT.129 
50. Ellen Bain #46505, b. 04 September 1872 in Glenrinnes, BAN, SCT.128 
51. Jessie Jane Bain #46504, b. 18 October 1874 in Glenrinnes, BAN, SCT.128 
52. Mary Bain #46506, b. c 1877 in Dufftown, Mortlach, BAN, SCT.130 
53. John Alexander Bain #46507, b. c 1878 in Dufftown, BAN, SCT.130 
54. Agnes Dolly Bain #46508, b. 1880 in Dufftown, BAN, SCT.130 
55. George Bain #46511, b. c August 1884,131 d. 10 February 1885,60 buried in Mortlach Kirkyard, BAN, SCT.60 
56. Catherine Bain #46509, b. c 1887 in Dufftown, Mortlach, BAN, SCT.130 
57. James Bain #46512, b. c June 1889,132 d. 01 December 1889,60 buried in Mortlach Kirkyard, BAN, SCT.60 
58. Elizabeth Bain #46510, b. 1891 in Dufftown, Mortlach, BAN, SCT.130 
 

Generation Five 
 

59. Eliza J. Taylor #48995, b. c 1877 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT.63 
60. Mary A. Taylor #48996, b. c 1880 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT.63 
61. Margaret McGregor #14582, b. 02 August 1859 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT,133 occupation 1901 Dressmaker. 
  
  
 1901: Lived with father and second with in Keith, BAN. Unmarried. 
  
62. Alexander McGregor #14583, b. 12 April 1861 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT.133 
63. Isabella McGregor #14584, b. 28 January 1863 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT.133 
64. Thomas James William McGregor #14585, b. 31 July 1867 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.133 
65. George Charles McGregor #14586, b. 19 April 1871 in Banff, BAN, SCT.133 
66. Henry McGregor #14587, b. 06 December 1872 in Banff, BAN, SCT.133 
  
 1881: Not with family...deceased? 
  
67. Isabella (Bella) Bremner #22501, b. 23 June 1866 in Forres, MOR, SCT,134 d. 30 August 1948 in Hillview, Orchard Rd., Forres, MOR,135 

occupation Teacher. 
  
  
 1891: Boarded with brother George at home of Jessie ANDREW in Huntly, ABD. 
 1901: Boarded with Margaret MANN and her brothers at 62 Evan St., Stonehaven. 
  
68. Janet (Jessie) Ann Bremner #22502, b. 16 February 1869 in Forres, MOR, SCT,136 d. 04 January 1920 in Forres, MOR, SCT,137 occupation 

Teacher. 
  
 Will address of 88 High St., Forres. Left estate of  GBP 231/5/2. 
  
69. Margaret Agnes Bremner #22503, b. 30 November 1872 in Forres, MOR, SCT,138 d. 20 May 1951 in Hillview, Orchard Road, Forres, MOR, 

SCT,139,48 occupation Teacher. 
  
  
 1951: Estate probated to Rev. William Philip WISHART, Robert SOUTER and George James Henderson BREMNER. 
  
70. George Bremner #22504, b. 19 March 1875 in Forres, MOR, SCT,140 occupation Minister, d. 27 November 1946 in St. Margaret's Manse, 

Broughty Ferry, ANS, SCT,141,142 buried 30 November 1946 in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.142 
  
  
 1891: Boarded with sister Isabella at house of Jessie ANDREW, Broomfold Cottage, 12 Church Street, Huntly, ABD. 
 1905: Informant at father's death. 
 1906: Ordained 18 JAN 1906; transferred to St. Margaret's, Barnhill 13 JUL 1921.  (Fasti Ecclesia Scoticanae). 
 1907: Lived at Manse of Inverarity at time of marriage. 
  
 Aberdeen Journal, Friday, 29th November, 1946 
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 "Death of Retired Minister. -- The death has occurred of the Rev. George Bremner, a native of Forres, who was minister of St. Margaret's 
Church, Barnhill, Dundee, for a quarter of a century." 

  
 "He took his Arts course at Aberdeen University, and afterwards taught for a few years at Mackie Academy, Stonehaven. Returning to 

Aberdeen, he graduated B.D. in 1902." 
  
 "He continued his studies on the Continent and later was an assistant at St. Bernard's Church, Edinburgh, before going to the charge of 

Inverarity in 1906, where he remained for fifteen years." 
  
 He attained his semi-jubilee as minister of St. Margaret's, Barnhill, in July of this year. A month ago he received a presentation from the 

congregation to mark his retirement." 
 
 He married Jeanie MacKay #24905, 02 October 1907 in 35 Albert Street, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,143 b. c 1875,144 (daughter of David Moir 

MacKay #24906 [Druggist] and Mary Anne Henderson #24907), d. 19 November 1943 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.145 
  
 Jeanie: 1907: Lived at 35 Albert St., Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. George James Henderson Bremner #56365 b. 20 September 1910. 
 
    107. ii. Alan Elmslie Bremner #65485 b. 03 January 1914. 
 
71. Alexander Bremner #3424, b. 08 October 1861 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 d. 12 January 1863 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.146 
72. Isabella Bremner #3427, b. 12 April 1864 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 d. 05 July 1948 in Aultmore, Keith, BAN, SCT,147 buried 08 July 1948 in 

Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.148,149 
  
  
 1881: Lived at home. 
 
 She married Robert Smith #14523, 17 June 1887 in Easter Shenwell, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,150 b. c 1863 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,151,152 (son of 

William Smith #66590 [Farmer] and Jane Forbes #66591), d. 30 March 1915,148 buried in Craigton, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,148 occupation 1887 
Farmer's Son. 

  
 Robert: 
 1891: Family lived at Shenwell, Cairnie, ABD 
 1901: Family lived at Mains of Davidston, Cairnie. 
 
    Children: 
 
    108. i. William F. Smith #66592 b. c 1888. 
 
    109. ii. Elizabeth H. Smith #66593 b. c 1889. 
 
    110. iii. John B. Smith #66594 b. 1890. 
 
    111. iv. Mary J.F. Smith #66595 b. c 1895. 
 
    112. v. Edith J. Smith #66596 b. c 1898. 
 
73. Eliza Jane Bremner #3425, b. 08 September 1867 in Duffus, MOR, SCT,85 d. 1959 in Partick, LKS, SCT.153 
  
  
 1881 - 1911 census' lists birthplace as Burghead, MOR. 
 
 She married William Smith #14524, 05 September 1890 in Westside Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,154 b. c 1866 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,155 

(son of William Smith #66604 and Ann Williamson #66603 [Farmer]), occupation 1890 Commission Agent, occupation 1891 Collector for 
Machines, occupation 1901-1911 Butcher. 

  
 William: 
 1890: Residence when married:411 Dumbarton Road, Glasgow, LKS. 
 1891: Lived at 2 Henrietta Place, Renfrew, RFW with wife. 
 1901: Lived with family and domestic servant Susan PRENTICE at 19 Summerfield Cottages, Govan, LKS. 
 1911: Residence at 1 Elm Street, Govan, LKS with family. Servant Eleanor N. DALRYMPLE (28, b Shotts) lived with the family. Mary J,.F. 

SMITH (15, b Cairnie, ABD) was visiting the family. She was employed as a 'Clerkess, Butcher's Shop) and was daughter of Robert 
SMITH/Isabella BREMNER. 
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    Children: 
 
    113. i. John B. (Jack) Smith #66585 b. c 1892. 
 
    114. ii. William W. Smith #66586 b. c 1894. 
 
    115. iii. Elizabeth M. Smith #66587 b. c 1895. 
 
    116. iv. David S.D. Smith #66588 b. c 1897. 
 
    117. v. Brownie Isabella Smith #66589 b. c 1899. 
 
74. Harriet Bremner #3426, b. 31 March 1872 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 d. 02 December 1952 in Keith, BAN, SCT,156 buried 05 December 1952 

in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.84 
  
  
 1881-1901: At home with family. 
 
 She married James Riddoch #18105, 1903 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,157 b. c 1878 in Durris, KCD, SCT,158 d. 04 November 1949 in Foresterhill 

Hospital, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,159,160 buried 07 November 1949 in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT,84,160 occupation 1911 Surfaceman, Highland 
Railway Company. 

  
 James: 
 1911: James and Harriet lived with Harriet's parents at Craighead, Boharm, BAN. (no children). 
 
75. George Bremner #901, b. 01 March 1862 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT,161 occupation Gamekeeper, d. 08 January 1934 in Moss-side, Cairnie, 

ABD, SCT,162,163 buried in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 1871: Lived with grandparents George & Isabella HAY at Backhill, Mortlach. 
 1901: Gamekeeper at Garthland Lodge, Lochwinnoch, RFW . 
 
 He married Jane Allan #16038, 15 June 1900 in Greenock West, RFW, SCT,164 b. c 1870/73 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,165 d. 01 May 1951 in 

Lonach, Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,166 buried in Cairnie Kirkyard. 
 
    Children: 
 
    118. i. Alexander Bremner #18118 b. 01 May 1901. 
 
    119. ii. James Allan Bremner #18119 b. 01 May 1901. 
 
    120. iii. Annie Elizabeth Bremner #18120 b. 10 July 1902. 
 
    121. iv. Isabella Margaret Yool Bremner #18116 b. 1907. 
 
    122. v. Thomas Bremner #39403 b. 10 December 1910. 
 
76. Margaret (Maggie) Bremner #902, b. 24 May 1867 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.167 
  
  
 1892: Residence when married: Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD. 
 
 She married William Smith #15901, 30 June 1892 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,168 (son of William Smith #66590 [Farmer] and Jane 

Forbes #66591). 
  
 William: 
 1892: Residence at 100 Watt Street, Glasgow, LKS when married. 
 
77. Ann Jane Bremner #899, b. 30 March 1869 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,169 d. 06 November 1972 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.170 
 
 She married James Allan #29389, 28 December 1893 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,171 b. c 1863,172 (son of John Allan #29390 [Farmer] 

and Ann Peterkin #29391), occupation Horse Dealer. 
  
 James: 1901: Lived at Auchip Cottage (1), Fordyce, BAN with family. 
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    Children: 
 
    123. i. Margaret B. Allan #41723 b. c 1895. 
 
    124. ii. Ella M. Allan #41724 b. c 1896. 
 
78. Isabella Bremner #905, b. 11 June 1871 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,173 d. 11 April 1879 in Raemorrock, Cairnie, ABD, SCT.174 
  
  no SBRI birth registration? 
  
79. Thomas Yool Bremner #904, b. 30 October 1873 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,175 d. 19 February 1908 in Batu Gijah, South Seas.95 
  
 Left estate of GBP 103/0/0 to Margaret BREMNER or SMITH, Salisbury Place, Greenbank, Greenock, RFW. 
  
80. Alexander Bremner #898, b. 06 June 1875 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,176 d. 21 July 1956 in Boise, Ada Co., ID, USA,177 occupation Sheep 

Farmer. 
  
  
 1910: Informant at father's death.. 
 1910-15: Emigrated to Boise, ID, USA. 
 1930: Lived at Fair Ground, Ada Co., ID with family. 
 
 He married Jeanie Henderson #29213, 21 October 1904 in The Arms Hotel, Musselburgh, MLN,178 b. 11 July 1878 in Keith, BAN, SCT,179 

(daughter of Robert Henderson #18439 [Farmer, Drakemires Keith] and Isabella Allan #18440), d. 08 January 1930 in Boise, Ada Co., ID, 
USA.180 

 
    Children: 
 
    125. i. Alexander Bremner #29214 b. 21 January 1906. 
 
    126. ii. Isabel Allan Bremner #29215 b. 1908. 
 
    127. iii. Robert Y.H. Bremner #29216 b. 06 April 1916. 
 
    128. iv. Jane A.E. Bremner #29217 b. c 1918. 
 
81. Elizabeth (Bessie) Bremner #900, b. 1877 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,181 d. 09 January 1959 in 50 Queen Square, Glasgow, LKS, SCT.182,48 
82. Robert Bremner #903, b. 1880 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,183 occupation School Teacher, d. 09 January 1965 in Victoria Infirmary, Glasgow, 

LKS, SCT.184 
  
 1901: Student of Arts (University) 
 1965: Usual residence at death:  50 Queen Street, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 He married Jessie Helen Henderson #18438, 10 April 1912 in Royal Hotel, Keith, BAN, SCT,185 b. c 1886,186 (daughter of Robert 

Henderson #18439 [Farmer, Drakemires Keith] and Isabella Allan #18440), d. 07 July 1919 in 14 Campbell St., Greenock, RFW, SCT.187 
 
    Children: 
 
    129. i. Margaret Isabella Bremner #62683 b. 26 December 1913. 
 
    130. ii. Alexander Bremner #56558. 
 
83. Mary Bremner #10334, b. 1883 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,188 d. 26 February 1969 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.182 
84. Jane Bremner #11307, b. 1885 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.189 
85. William Bremner #921, b. 22 October 1873 in Huntly, ABD, SCT,190 d. 12 February 1885 in Corse, Cairnie, ABD, SCT.191 
86. Isabella Bremner #920, b. 1876 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,192 d. 07 February 1887 in Corse, Cairnie, ABD, SCT.193 
87. Mary Bremner or Pattillo #55717, b. 15 April 1868 in Princes Street, Huntly, ABD, SCT,194 d. 28 May 1957 in Keith, BAN, SCT,195 buried 

in Rhynie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT,195 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1881: Lived with mother and her husband Alexander SIMPSON at Glenshee, Glass. 
 1891: Housekeeper to Alexander DOW at Whitehillock, Auchindoir, ABD. 
 1891: Lived at Glenshee, Glass at time of marriage. 
 
 She married William Milne #55718, 13 June 1891 in Glenshee, Glass, ABD, SCT,196 b. 22 September 1867 in Auchindoir, ABD, SCT,197 (son 

of William Milne #55719 [Gamekeeper] and Margaret Thain #55720), d. 20 January 1928 in Blackhillock, Keith, BAN, SCT,195 occupation 
Stone Hewer. 
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 William: 1891: Lived at Cairndairg, Auchindoir, ABD at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    131. i. William Milne #55721 b. c 1891. 
 
    132. ii. James Milne #55722 b. c 1893. 
 
    133. iii. Alexander S. Milne #55723 b. c 1895. 
 
    134. iv. Mary Jane Milne #55724 b. c 1897. 
 
    135. v. Elizabeth L. Milne #55725 b. c 1900. 
 
88. Thomas Bremner #913, b. 28 December 1869 in Ythan Wells, ABD, SCT,198 occupation Commission Agent*. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at home. 
 1895: Commission Agent in Glasgow. 
 1901: Lived at 273 Parliamentary St., Glasgow with family. House Furnisher. 
 
 He married Isabella McVicar #38046, 16 July 1895 in St. Peters, Partick, LKS, SCT,199 b. c 1867,200 (daughter of Angus McVicar #38047 

[Tailor & Clothier] and Julia McDougall #38048). 
 
    Children: 
 
    136. i. Thomas Angus George Bremner #38050 b. 1896. 
 
    137. ii. John Alexander Bremner #38049 b. 30 December 1898. 
 
    138. iii. William Donald Bremner #38051 b. 03 December 1899. 
 
    139. iv. Julia McDougall Bremner #43744 b. 22 October 1901. 
 
89. Isabella Bremner #908, b. 14 June 1871 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 d. 22 April 1958 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,96 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1891: Was she a House & Tablemaid in Edinburgh? (census). 
 
 She married John Smith #22517, 01 February 1895 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,201 b. 13 January 1871 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT (son of 

William Smith #22518 [Farmer] and Jane Forbes #22519), d. 17 August 1923 in Old Deer, ABD, SCT,202 occupation Spirit Salesman. 
 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. Thomas Alexander Smith #53788 b. 08 August 1895. 
 
90. William Bremner #918, b. 30 September 1872 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 d. 26 August 1948 in Los Angeles, CA, USA.203 
91. Maggie Bremner #912, b. 08 May 1874 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.85 
  
  
 listed in 1881 census at home JUL 1899: Applied for Poor Relief, husband was in prison for theft. (Image 03-2247). 
 
 She married Charles Simpson #22520, 17 October 1896 in Newton Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,204 b. c 1873,205 (son of Robert Simpson 

#22521 [Crofter] and Margaret Murray #22522), occupation Farm Servant. 
  
 Charles: 
 1896: Lived Bracobrae, Grange at time of marriage, 
 JUL 1899: In prison for theft. 
 
    Children: 
 
    141. i. Mary Simpson #24633 b. c 1896. 
 
    142. ii. John Simpson #24634 b. May 1899. 
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92. Alexander Bremner #907, b. 19 March 1876 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 d. 20 June 1895 in Newton, Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,206 buried 24 
June 1895 in Cairnie Churchyard, ABD, SCT,207 occupation Draper, Journeyman. 

  
 listed in 1881 census at home 
  
93. John Bremner #910, b. 12 June 1877 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,208 d. 29 January 1898 in Newton, Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD,209 buried 01 February 

1898 in Cairnie Churchyard, ABD, SCT.207 
  
  
 1881: Listed in 1881 census at home 
  
94. James Bremner #909, b. 22 May 1879 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,210 d. 23 February 1947 in Lower Towie, Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,211 buried in 

Botriphnie Kirkyard, BAN, SCT,211 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 881-1901 census: With family. 
 
 He married Annie Innes #3565, 17 June 1904 in Braehead, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,212 b. c 1884 in Marnoch, BAN. SCT,213 (daughter of James 

Innes #27772 and Jane Robertson #27773), d. 05 March 1962 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,211 buried in Botriphnie Kirkyard, BAN, SCT,211 
occupation Schoolteacher. 

  
 Annie: 1804: Lived at Braehead, Marnoch at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Martina Bremner #27787 b. 28 November 1904. 
 
    144. ii. Annie Lydia Bremner #27774 b. 20 April 1906. 
 
    145. iii. Jeanie Robertson Bremner #52985 b. 05 December 1908. 
 
    146. iv. Edward Bremner #27788 b. 17 July 1911. 
 
    147. v. James Bremner #52986 b. 22 November 1915. 
 
95. Lydia Mary Bremner #911, b. 06 July 1880 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,214 d. 17 September 1937 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,215 buried in Marnoch 

Cemetery, BAN, SCT.216 
  
 listed in 1881 census at home; lived at Thorax in 1903 prior to marriage 1891 census at Ythan Wells; with family in Marnoch 1901. 
 
 She married William Dean McDonald #3564, 27 February 1903 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN,217 b. c 1870 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,218 (son of 

Alexander McDonald #14526 [Farmer] and Jessie Dean #14527), occupation Farmer, d. 06 May 1943 in Windyedge?, Marnoch, BAN, 
SCT,216 buried in Marnoch Cemetery, BAN, SCT.216 

  
 William: 1901- 1903: Lived at Windyedge, Marnoch at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    148. i. Annie Bannerman Bremner #43732 b. 19 May 1901. 
 
    149. ii. William McDonald #62629. 
 
    150. iii. Edward McDonald #62630. 
 
    151. iv. Wilfred McDonald #62631. 
 
    152. v. Lydia McDonald #62632. 
 
    153. vi. Maisie McDonald #62633 b. c 1917. 
 
    154. vii. Charles Murray McDonald #62634 b. c 1920. 
 
96. George Bremner #916, b. 18 February 1883 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,214 d. 06 July 1893 in Newton. Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD,219 buried 08 July 

1893 in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.36,207 
97. Robert Douglas Bremner #917, b. 10 May 1884 in Ardonald, Cairnie, ABD, SCT,220 d. 18 October 1937,221 occupation Real estate 

agent/Builder. 
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 Served CEF. 
 1919" Residence at 5th Canadian General Hospital, Kirkdale, LAN when married. 
 
 He married Emily Gertrude White #63970, 01 March 1919 in St. Lawrence Church, Kirkdale, LAN, ENG,222 b. c 1890,223 (daughter of 

James White #63971 [Ale and Porter Bottler] and (unidentified) #63972). 
  
 Emily: 
 1919: Lived at 21 Broderwell Street, Kirkdale, LAN when married. 
 
98. Alfred Cruickshank Bremner #914, b. 05 October 1887 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,85 d. 08 January 1961 in Hayden Lake, Kootenai Co., ID, 

USA,96 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1930: Lived Thin Rock Highway, Kootenai Co., ID. 
 
 He married Zella M. Vandeford #22523, 07 August 1922 in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai Co., ID, USA,96 b. c 1897 in Missouri, USA.224 
  
 Zella: 
 Father born Missouri, mother born  Ohio. 
 
    Children: 
 
    155. i. Mary J. Bremner #22524 b. c 1924. 
 
99. Edward Fiddes Bremner #915, b. 11 November 1888 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,214 d. 01 August 1950 in Aberdeen Northern, ABD, SCT,225 

buried 06 August 1950 in Marnoch Kirkyard (New), BAN, SCT,226 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1901: Family lived at Thorax, Marnoch. 
 1926: Informant at mother's death. 
  
 Aberdeen Journal, Tuesday 01 August 1939 
  
 "Bravery at Farm Fire. 
  
 "Marnoch Men Get Medals. 
  
 " The brave deed of three Marnoch men in rescuing animals at a fire at Newton of Culvie on April 13 was recognised before a meeting of Banff 

Town Council began last night. 
  
 " On behalf of the Scottish Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Provost Addison  presented medals to Messrs. Edward Bremner, 

farmer, Thorax Farm; George Cruickshank, farmer's son, Over Culvie; and Gilbert Brodie, carpenter, Culvie Valley. 
  
 "The Provost said that the men entered a burning and smoking byre and saved four out of six cattle which were tied up inside. 
  
 "The did this at no small risk," stated Mr. W. Neesgam, local secretary of the society, adding that Mr. Cruickshank had actually been overcome 

by fumes and Mr. Bremner, at a further great risk, had again entered the byre to rescue him." 
 
 He married Margaret  Paterson #15272, 1926 in Ordiquhill, BAN, SCT,227 b. c 1890,228 d. 13 November 1958 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, 

SCT,229 buried in Marnoch Cemetery (New) BAN, SCT.226 
 
    Children: 
 
    156. i. William Bremner #15273 b. 28 February 1927. 
 
    157. ii. Edna Margaret Bremner #27771 b. 22 February 1936. 
 
100. Ronalda Locke Bremner #17535, b. 1897 in Glasgow Tradeston, LKS, SCT,230 d. 1985 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.231 
  
 Did she marry MAVOR? 
  
101. Alisa Bryce Bremner #17536, b. 1900 in Partick, LKS, SCT.232 
102. Isabella B. Whitson #37928, b. c 1881 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.233 
103. Mary C. Whitson #37930, b. c 1885 in Dumfries, DFS, SCT.233 



18 

104. Robert H. Whitson #37932, b. c 1887 in Maxwelltown, KKD, SCT.233 
105. Jeanie B. Whitson #37929, b. c 1890 in Maxwelltown, KKD, SCT.233 
 

Generation Six 
 

106. George James Henderson Bremner #56365, b. 20 September 1910 in Inverarity, ANS, SCT,234 d. 30 March 1971 in 11 Muirhall Road, 
Perth, PER, SCT,235 occupation Solicitor, never married. 

  
  
 (unmarried) 
  
107. Alan Elmslie Bremner #65485, b. 03 January 1914 in The Manse, Inverarity, ANS, SCT,236 d. November 1991 in Penrith, CUL, ENG.237 
 
 He married Mary Cammock #65486, 12 February 1943 in Sheffield, WRY, ENG,238 (daughter of William R. Cammock #65487 and 

(unidentified) #65488). 
 
    Children: 
 
    158. i. George A. Bremner #65489 b. 3Q 1950. 
 
    159. ii. Sally J. Bremner #65490 b. 1Q 1953. 
 
108. William F. Smith #66592, b. c 1888 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.152 
109. Elizabeth H. Smith #66593, b. c 1889 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.152 
110. John B. Smith #66594, b. 1890 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.152 
111. Mary J.F. Smith #66595, b. c 1895 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,239 occupation 1911 Clerkess, Butcher Shop. 
  
  
 1911: Lived with family of William SMITH/Eliza J. BREMNER in Govan, LKS. 
  
112. Edith J. Smith #66596, b. c 1898 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.239 
113. John B. (Jack) Smith #66585, b. c 1892 in Scotstown, RFW, SCT,240 occupation 1911 Engineer (Apprentice) Shipbuilding Yard. 
114. William W. Smith #66586, b. c 1894 in Scotstown, RFW, SCT.240 
  
  
 1911: Not living with family. 
  
115. Elizabeth M. Smith #66587, b. c 1895 in Whiteinch, LKS, SCT,240 occupation 1911 Typist, Foundry Yard.241 
116. David S.D. Smith #66588, b. c 1897 in Whiteinch, LKS, SCT.240 
117. Brownie Isabella Smith #66589, b. c 1899 in Whiteinch, LKS, SCT,240 d. 1982 in Ayr, South Ayrshire, SCT,242 never married. 
118. Alexander Bremner #18118, b. 01 May 1901 in Garthland Lodge, Lochwinnoch, RFW, SCT,243 d. 16 March 1943,244 buried in Rothiemay 

Cemetery, BAN, SCT.244 
  
 (Twin to James Allan BREMNER) 
 1934: Informant at father's death, lived at Braco Cottage, Grange, BAN. 
 
 He married Jessie Innes #39399, 26 December 1925 in Aberchirder, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,245 (daughter of James Innes #39400 [Farmer] and 

Annie Petrie #39401). 
 
    Children: 
 
    160. i. Jeanie Allan Bremner #52987 b. 22 February 1926. 
 
    161. ii. Janet Bremner #52988 b. 09 October 1927. 
 
    162. iii. Nan Elizabeth Ivy Rae Bremner #52989 b. 06 September 1929. 
 
    163. iv. Isobel Margaret Bremner #52990 b. 11 August 1931. 
 
    164. v. Mary Georgina Bremner #52991 b. 24 September 1933. 
 
119. James Allan Bremner #18119, b. 01 May 1901 in Garthland Lodge, Lochwinnoch, RFW, SCT,246 d. 1901 in Lochwinnoch, RFW, SCT. 
120. Annie Elizabeth Bremner #18120, b. 10 July 1902 in Lochwinnoch, RFW, SCT,247 d. 11 February 1928 in Glasgow Dennistoun, LKS, 

SCT,248 buried in Cairnie Churchyard, ABD, SCT,244 occupation 1928 Mental Nurse. 
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 1928: Residence when married: Upper Broadfield, Keith, BAN. 
 
 She married Ivy Ferguson Rae #39402, 11 February 1928 in 50 Wellington Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,249 b. c 1898,250 (son of 

(unidentified) #59776 and Williamina Rae #59777 [Mason]), occupation Motor Driver. 
  
 Ivy: 
 1928: Residence when married: Allanbank, Allanson, Shotts, LKS. 
 (no children). 
 
121. Isabella Margaret Yool Bremner #18116, b. 1907 in Lochwinnoch, RFW, SCT,251 d. 14 January 1983 in Huntly, ABD, SCT,252 buried in 

Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT. 
 
 She married Douglas Fraser #18117. 
  
 Douglas: (no children). 
 
122. Thomas Bremner #39403, b. 10 December 1910 in Boghead, Keith, BAN, SCT,253 d. 06 December 1989 in Jubilee Hospital, Huntly, ABD, 

SCT,254 buried in Cairnie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.255 
  
 1989: Usual residence at death: 4 Scott Court, Huntly, ABD. 
 
 He married Elsie Morrison #39404, 05 January 1935 in Blackburn, Urquhart, MOR, SCT,244 (daughter of (unidentified) #39405 and Mary 

Ann Morrison #39406), d. 29 April 1997 in Huntly?, ABD, SCT,244 buried in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.256 
 
    Children: 
 
    165. i. George Bremner #39407 b. 14 July 1935. 
 
    166. ii. Alexander Allan Bremner #39408 b. 12 December 1936. 
 
    167. iii. Ian Morris Bremner #39409 b. 10 July 1944. 
 
    168. iv. Michael Bremner #39410 b. 11 June 1952. 
 
123. Margaret B. Allan #41723, b. c 1895 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.257 
124. Ella M. Allan #41724, b. c 1896 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.257 
125. Alexander Bremner #29214, b. 21 January 1906 in 19 Broomhill Road, Keith, BAN, SCT.258 
126. Isabel Allan Bremner #29215, b. 1908 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT.259 
127. Robert Y.H. Bremner #29216, b. 06 April 1916 in Boise?, ID, USA, d. 02 May 1997 in Boise, Ada Co., ID, USA,260 buried 05 May 1997 in 

Boise, Ada Co., ID, USA. 
128. Jane A.E. Bremner #29217, b. c 1918 in Boise?, ID, USA.261 
129. Margaret Isabella Bremner #62683, b. 26 December 1913 in 14 Campbell Street, Greenock, RFW, SCT,262 d. 1998 in Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT.263 
  
  
  
 ** verify this marriage **. 
 
 She married Robert Graham #62684, 1972 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT. 
  
 Robert: 
 ** verify this marriage **. 
 
130. Alexander Bremner #56558. 
  
 1965: Informant at father's death. Residence: 12 Ancrum Gardens, Glasgow, LKS. 
  
131. William Milne #55721, b. c 1891 in Auchindoir, ABD, SCT.264 
132. James Milne #55722, b. c 1893 in Auchindoir, ABD, SCT.264 
133. Alexander S. Milne #55723, b. c 1895 in Auchindoir, ABD, SCT.264 
134. Mary Jane Milne #55724, b. c 1897 in Auchindoir, ABD, SCT,264 d. 01 February 1902 in Barflat, Rhynie, ABD.195 
135. Elizabeth L. Milne #55725, b. c 1900 in Auchindoir, ABD, SCT.264 
136. Thomas Angus George Bremner #38050, b. 1896 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,265 d. 1943 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.266 
 
 He married Annie McTeague #38052, 1922 in Partick, LKS, SCT.267 
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137. John Alexander Bremner #38049, b. 30 December 1898 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.268 
138. William Donald Bremner #38051, b. 03 December 1899 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.269 
139. Julia McDougall Bremner #43744, b. 22 October 1901 in 273 Parliamentary Road, Glasgow, LKS.270 
140. Thomas Alexander Smith #53788, b. 08 August 1895 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,202 d. 16 September 1983 in Boise, ID, USA,202 occupation 

Accountant. 
 
 He married Bessie Eleanor Plant #53789, 12 August 1933 in Boise, ID, USA,202 b. 07 February 1908 in Boise, ID, USA,202 (daughter of 

Edward Lazarus Plant #53792 and Charlotte Hadwick #53793), d. 21 March 1998 in Boise, ID, USA.202 
 
    Children: 
 
    169. i. Thomas Hadwick Smith #53790 b. 05 December 1940. 
 
141. Mary Simpson #24633, b. c 1896.271 
142. John Simpson #24634, b. May 1899.272 
143. Martina Bremner #27787, b. 28 November 1904 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,273 d. 10 July 1986 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,211 buried in 

Botriphnie Kirkyard, BAN, SCT,211 occupation Domestic Servant. 
 
 She married (unidentified) #55383, in (unmarried). 
 
    Children: 
 
    170. i. James Bremner #55384 b. 28 May 1929. 
 
144. Annie Lydia Bremner #27774, b. 20 April 1906 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,274 d. 30 December 1977 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,275 buried 

in Marnoch Cemetery (New), BAN, SCT.275 
  
 1928: Lived at Lower Towie, Botriphnie at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Joseph Peddie Moggach #27775, 14 September 1928 in Commercial Hotel, Dufftown, BAN, SCT,276 b. c 1898,277 (son of 

Joseph Moggach #27776 [Farmer] and Annie Peddie #27777), d. 26 November 1974 in Wettyfoot, Netherdale, Marnoch, BAN,275 
occupation Farmer. 

  
 Joseph: 1928: Lived at Towiebeg, Botriphnie at time of marriage. 
 
145. Jeanie Robertson Bremner #52985, b. 05 December 1908 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, SCT.278 
146. Edward Bremner #27788, b. 17 July 1911 in Skirfolds, Ordiquhill, BAN, SCT,279 d. 10 August 1992 in Keith, BAN, SCT,280 buried in 

Botriphnie Kirkyard, BAN, SCT.211 
147. James Bremner #52986, b. 22 November 1915 in Skirfolds, Ordiquhill, BAN, SCT,281 d. 24 February 2012 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT, buried 

in Botriphnie Kirkyard, BAN, SCT.282 
 
 He married Evelyn Isobel Gartly #66718, 1958 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,283 b. 19 November 1925,284 d. 17 July 2012 in Botriphnie, BAN, 

SCT,282 buried in Botriphnie Kirkyard, BAN, SCT.282 
 
    Children: 
 
    171. i. Anne Bremner #66719. 
 
148. Annie Bannerman Bremner #43732, b. 19 May 1901 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, SCT.285 
149. William McDonald #62629, d. infancy, buried in Marnoch Cemetery, BAN, SCT.216 
150. Edward McDonald #62630, d. infancy, buried in Marnoch Cemetery, BAN, SCT.216 
151. Wilfred McDonald #62631, d. infancy, buried in Marnoch Cemetery, BAN, SCT.216 
152. Lydia McDonald #62632, d. infancy, buried in Marnoch Cemetery, BAN, SCT.216 
153. Maisie McDonald #62633, b. c 1917,286 d. 20 September 1986 in Marnoch?, BAN, SCT,286 buried in Marnoch Cemetery, BAN, SCT.286 
154. Charles Murray McDonald #62634, b. c 1920,286 d. 17 June 1944 in Normandy, France,286 buried in Marnoch Cemetery, BAN, SCT.286 
155. Mary J. Bremner #22524, b. c 1924 in ID, USA.287 
156. William Bremner #15273, b. 28 February 1927 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,288 d. 06 January 1977 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,289 

buried in Marnoch Kirkyard (New), BAN, SCT.226 
157. Edna Margaret Bremner #27771, b. 22 February 1936 in Thorax, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,290 d. 08 December 2002, buried in Marnoch 

Cemetery, BAN, SCT.291 
 

Generation Seven 
 

158. George A. Bremner #65489, b. 3Q 1950 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, ENG.292 
159. Sally J. Bremner #65490, b. 1Q 1953 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, ENG.293 
160. Jeanie Allan Bremner #52987, b. 22 February 1926 in Upper Broadfield, Keith, BAN, SCT.294 
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161. Janet Bremner #52988, b. 09 October 1927 in Westerton, Botriphnie, BAN, SCT.295 
162. Nan Elizabeth Ivy Rae Bremner #52989, b. 06 September 1929 in Braes Cottage, Grange, BAN, SCT.296 
163. Isobel Margaret Bremner #52990, b. 11 August 1931 in Braes Cottage, Grange, BAN, SCT.297 
  
 1950: Married Peter WATT? 
  
164. Mary Georgina Bremner #52991, b. 24 September 1933 in Braes Cottage, Grange, BAN, SCT.298 
165. George Bremner #39407, b. 14 July 1935 in Urquhart, MOR, SCT,299 d. 18 September 2000 in Keith, ABD, SCT, buried in Cairnie, ABD, 

SCT,300 occupation Plasterer. 
 
 He married Patricia Annie Alexander #39411, 29 July 1961.244 
 
    Children: 
 
    172. i. Ivor George Bremner #39412 b. 1963. 
 
    173. ii. Marvin William Bremner #39413 b. 1971. 
 
166. Alexander Allan Bremner,301 #39408, b. 12 December 1936 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT,302 occupation Merchant Seaman, d. 30 March 1997 in 

Pukekoe, New Zealand,244 buried in Heights Park Cemetery, Pukekohe, New Zealand. 
 
 He married Joy Lindner #39414, in Huntly, ABD, SCT.244 
  
 Joy: (from new Zealand). 
 
    Children: 
 
    174. i. Fiona Bremner #39415. 
 
    175. ii. Colin Bremner #39416. 
 
167. Ian Morris Bremner #39409, b. 10 July 1944,244 occupation Hydro Electric Engineer. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Mayhall Wood #39417, 04 April 1964 in Keith, BAN, SCT.244 
 
    Children: 
 
    176. i. Jill Bremner #39418 b. 01 June 1965. 
 
    177. ii. Jane Bremner #39419 b. 23 April 1966. 
 
    178. iii. Ian Alexander Bremner #39420 b. 19 April 1966. 
 
168. Michael Bremner #39410, b. 11 June 1952,244 occupation Agricultural Engineer. 
 
 He married Joyce Allan #39421, August 1973.244 
 
    Children: 
 
    179. i. Christopher Bremner #39422. 
 
    180. ii. Lorraine Bremner #39423. 
 
    181. iii. David Bremner #39424. 
 
169. Thomas Hadwick Smith #53790, b. 05 December 1940 in Boise, ID, USA,202 occupation Engineer. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #53791, 24 November 1965 in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, UT, USA.202 
 
170. James Bremner #55384, b. 28 May 1929 in Lower Towie, Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,303 d. 07 June 1929 in Lower Towie, Botriphnie, BAN, 

SCT,304 buried 07 June 1929 in Cairnie Churchyard, ABD, SCT.305 
  
  
 Death certificate gives age 14 days, burial register shows age as 10 days. 
  
171. Anne Bremner #66719, b.306 
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 She married (unidentified) #66720. 
 
    Children: 
 
    182. i. Zoe (unidentified) #66721. 
 
 

Generation Eight 
 

172. Ivor George Bremner #39412, b. 1963 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.307 
173. Marvin William Bremner #39413, b. 1971 in Keith, BAN, SCT.308 
174. Fiona Bremner #39415, b. in New Zealand.244 
175. Colin Bremner #39416, b. in New Zealand.244 
176. Jill Bremner #39418, b. 01 June 1965 in Keith?, BAN, SCT.244 
177. Jane Bremner #39419, b. 23 April 1966 in Keith?, BAN, SCT.244 
178. Ian Alexander Bremner #39420, b. 19 April 1966 in Keith?, BAN, SCT.244 
179. Christopher Bremner,244 #39422. 
180. Lorraine Bremner,244 #39423. 
181. David Bremner,244 #39424. 
 
 He married244 (1) (unidentified) #39425. 
 
  
 He married244 (2) Gladys Reid #39426. 
 
182. Zoe (unidentified) #66721, b.306. 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  Aberdeen St. Nicholas OPR; married by Rev. Skene OGILVIE; Witnesses: Patrick DURWARD, Baker; George DONALDSON, 
Surgeon; both in Aberdeen. 
2  Scottish Wills & Testaments; ref. SC2/40/8, Banff Sheriff Court; (Images 10-2022 to 2028). 
3  OPRI CD; marriage verified by William's will & testament. 
4  Age at death 87 years, 10 months. 
5  GRO(S) Keith, BAN; ref. 0015-1860; c/d: General Debility, 2 days; Informant: Isobel GRANT (X), Neighbour. 
6  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
7  SDRI ; birth date; 1851 Keith census; age/birthplace. 
8  SDRI Keith p 0114-1868; c/d: Disease of Bladder; Informant: Robert BREMNER, Son. 
9  OPR ref. 159/00 0040-0264; (Image 15-5690). 
10  1851 Keith census; age/birthplace. 
11  SDR Keith ref. 0100-1859; c/d: Paralysis; Informant: Robert BREMNER, Son. 
12  Details of this liaison from daughter Isabella's marriage certificate. 
13  Cairnie Parish records, witnesses: William BREMNER in the parish of Keith, William GORDON in Drumfold. C111784  0051. 
14  Not mentioned in uncle William BREMNER's will of 1840. 
15  OPR Cairnie, ABD. 
16  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  0104. 
17  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  0165. 
18  1851 Rothiemay, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship; OPR Cairnie, ABD; Witnesses: Alexander GORDON in Drumfold, 
James FRAZER in Hillside. 
19  GRO(S) Rothiemay, BAN; ref. 0005-1877; c/d: Disease of heart. 2 years, Syncope (sudden); Informant: James TAYLOR, Son; 
(Image 09-0258). 
20  OPRI CD; also recorded at Rothiemay, BAN. 
21  1851 Rothiemay, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
22  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  0319. 
23  1840: Not mentioned in uncle William BREMNER's will of 1840. 
24  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  0402. 
25  GRO(S) Aberdeen Old Machar, ref. 0002-1889; c/d: General debility, 2 months; Informant: Lydia BREMNER, daughter; (Image 
08-0218). 
26  ASM Nellfield p 096 ref 0973. 



23 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
27  LDS OPRI fiche, M119066  2891. 
28  Age from Nellfield Cemetery transcriptions,  p 096 ref 0973. 
29  Mariage not found scotlandspeople, October 2010. 
30  1881 Aberdeen census age/birthplace. 
31  OPR Cairnie. 
32  OPR Cairnie; Witnesses: Alexander GORDON in Drumfold, James PIRIE in Drumdelgie. C111784  0474. 
33  OPRI Cairnie. 
34  OPR Cairnie; Witnesses: Thomas WILSON, Dillybraes, Glass; Thomas FRASER Mill of Towie, Botriphnie. C111784  0537. 
35  SDRI Cairnie, ref. 0007-1878; c/d: ulceration of colon; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Son. Scottish Wills. 
36  ANESFHS Cairnie MIs, ref. 0064. 
37  Age at death 85; IGI LDSFS 2003; 1881 census gives birthplace as Aberlour. 
38  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
39  SDRI Cairney ref. 0010-1889; c/d: decay of old age; Informant: John BREMNER, Son & Occupier. 
40  OPR Cairnie; Witnesses: George LESLIE, Schoolmaster; George SMITH, Clashbrae. C111784  0626. 
41  OPR Cairnie; no witnesses recorded. C111784  0741. 
42  1861 Aberdeen census age/birthplace. 
43  SDR Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0689-1894; c/d: cancer of stomach, 3 mo; Informant: James MAITLAND, Step-son. 
44  deceasedonline.com, February 2011, St. Peter's Churchyard. 
45  SDR Peterhead, ref. 0263-1887; c/d: pneumonia, 1/2 mo; Informant: Alexr. BREMNER, Husband. 
46  Keith OPR baptisms. 
47  SDRI Glasgow Kinning Park, ref. 0270-1895; Scottish Wills. 
48  National Probate Calendar, Wills; ancestry.com; date. 
49  IGI CD; details Glasgow Herald, Issue 6324. 
50  1881 Govan census; age/birthplace. 
51  Scottish Wills. 
52  OPRI 
. 
53  1851 Hopeman, Duffus, MOR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
54  SDRI Keith ref. 0115-1858; c/d: disease of the brain. 
55  GRO(S) Keith, BAN; ref. 0060-1900; c/d: Jaundice, 3 days; Informant: Alfred CALDER, son-in-law; (Image 09-0236). 
56  1871 Aberlour, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
57  Photo & transcription, MAY 2001. 
58  GRO(S) Glass, ABD; ref. 0003-1867; Witnesses: James SHEARER, John ROBERTSON; Minister: James MACDONALD. 
59  IGI LDSFS JAN 2009; age 20 at marriage in 1867; date from gravestone. 
60  Mortlach Kirkyard, photo and transcription, Image 04-3813. 
61  IGI LDSFS AUG 2009; 1851 Rothiemay, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
62  IGI LDSFS AUG 2009. 
63  1881 Rothiemay, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
64  SDRI Aberdeen Rubislaw p 0103-1923. 
65  GRO(S) Methlick, ref. 0007-1890; Witnesses: Alexander MCLEAN, Scott CHALMERS; Minister: Henry E. MICHIE, Free 
Church; (Image 06-5173). 
66  Age 50 at second marriage in 1890; 1891 Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
67  GRO(S) Aberdeen Woodside, ref. 0108-1907; c/d: Mucous colitis, 1 year; Brother-in-law; c/d: exhaustion; Informant: George F. 
DUTHIE, Brother-in-law; (Image 07-5481). 
68  SWR Aberdeen Old Machar, ref. 0384-1876; Witnesses: William KELLAS, Lydia BREMNER; Minister: William MILNE (FC 
Invertiel). 
69  1881 Methlick census; age/birthplace. 
70  Wife Mary shown as widow at time of her death in 1907. 
71  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  1541. 
72  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  1617. 
73  SDR Banff, ref. 0016-1889; c/d: Progressive muscular atrophy, 5 years; Informant: Alexander MCGREGOR, Husband; (Image 
03-0798). 
74  SWR Cairnie ref. 0007-1858; Witnesses: John DUNCAN, Alexander BREBNER. 
75  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  1732. 
76  See second "William". 
77  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  2461. 
78  GRO(S) Forres, MOR;  ref. 137/00  0081-1905; c/d: Cancer of the stomach; Informant: George BREMNER, Son; (Image 
11-0308); Scottish Wills. 
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79  SWRI Edinkillie, ref. 0004-1865. 
80  1881 Forres census; age/birthplace. 
81  SDRI Forres, ref. 0049-1924. 
82  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  1928. 
83  SDRI Keith, ref. 0023-1919; Cairnie Kirkyard transcription, MAY 2002. 
84  ANESFHS Monumental Inscriptions, Cairnie, ABD; ref. 62. 
85  IGI CD. 
86  1881 Cairnie, ABD census, age/birthplace. 
87  SDRI Boharm, ref. 0003-1914; Cairnie Kirkyard transcription. 
88  deceasedonline.com APR 2015; Cairnie, ref. page 124, No. D. 
89  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  2462. 
90  ANESFHS Cairnie MIs ref. 38; SDR Keith, ref. 0019-1910; c/d: Malignant disease of colon; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, 
Son. 
91  IGI LDSFS 2005. 
92  SWR Cairnie, ref. 0002-1867; Witnesses: Alex MCGREGOR, David HAY; Minister: William MOFFAT, Free Church, Cairney. 
93  1881 Cairnie, ABD census; age/birthplace. 
94  IGI LDSFS 2002. 
95  ANESFHS Cairnie MIs ref. 38. 
96  Tom SMITH, 2002. 
97  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  2463. 
98  SDR New Deer, ref. 0011-1925; died Bulwark Road, Maud, New Deer; c/d: Bronchitis, senile decay; Informant: Matilda 
MACPHAIL, Occupier; ANESFHS Cairnie MIs, ref. 0064. 
99  SWR Cairnie; ref. 000-1872; Witnesses: Jessie MICHIE, Peter ANDERSON. 
100  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  2464. 
101  SDR Cairnie, ref. 0020-1864; c/d: Typhus Fever, 14 days; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father. 
102  Scottish Wills; SDRI Ordiquhill, ref. 0002-1928. 
103  LDS OPRI fiche, C111784  0537. 
104  ANESFHS Monumental Inscriptions, Cairnie, ABD; ref. 64. 
105  SWR Forgue ref.  014-1869; Witnesses: Alexander MCGREGOR, William BANNERMAN; Minister: A.B. BARCLAY, FC 
Culsalmond. 
106  1881 Cairnie, ABD census; age/birthplace; IIG LDSFS 2004. 
107  IGI LDSFS 2004. 
108  SDR Ordiquhill, ref. 0006-1926; c/d: Senilitas syncope; Informant: Edward F. BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-0827). 
109  deceasedonline.com APR 2015; Cairnie, ref. page 124, No. B. 
110  SDRI ASN ref. 0920-1874; c/d: Scarlet Fever, 6 days; informant: Alexander BREMNER, Father. 
111  SDRI Aberdeen St. Nicholas p 1113-1878; c/d: phthisis pulmonalis 10 mo., haemoptysyis; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, 
Father. 
112  Age 19 at marriage in 1882. 
113  SDRI East Peterculter, ref. 009-1951. 
114  SWR Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0071-1882; Witnesses: James P. DICK, Rachel A. ABERDEIN; Minister: Robert BREMNER, 
Free Gorbals. 
115  Age 25 at marriage in 1882; IGI LDSFS 2004. 
116  SDRI Kinning Park p  0443-1887. 
117  SDRI Glasgow Hillhead, ref. 0712-1918; Scottish Wills. 
118  SWRI Glasgow Kelvin, ref. 0532-1895. 
119  1901 Partick census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS 2002. 
120  NRS Killearn, STI; index ref. 482/00 0084-1960. 
121  Aberdeen Journal, birth announcement; 27 JUN 1849. 
122  GRO(S) Plantation, LKS; ref. 0060-1923; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM242886. 
123  GRO(S) Keith, ref. 0034-1880; Witnesses: John Gillespie HARLAND, Maggie BREMNER; Minister: Robert BREMNER, Free 
Gorbals; (Image 07-2323). 
124  Age 27 at marriage in 1880; 1891 Maxwelltown census; age/birthplace. 
125  Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM243506. 
126  SWRI Keith, ref. 0025-1887. 
127  1891 Keith, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
128  IGI LDSFS JAN 2009. 
129  1871 Aberlour, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship; IGI LDSFS JAN 2009. 
130  1881 Dufftown, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
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131  Age 6 months at death. 
132  Aged 7 months at death. 
133  IGI LDSFS 2001. 
134  SBRI Forres, ref. 0075-1866. 
135  GRO(S) Forres, MOR; ref. 0060-1948. 
136  SBRI Forres, ref. 0030-1869. 
137  SDRI Forres, ref. 0001-1920, Scottish Wills. 
138  SBRI Forres, ref. 0122-1872. 
139  SDRI Forres, ref. 0033-1951. 
140  SBRI Forres, ref. 0035-1875. 
141  GRO(S) Broughty Ferry, ANS; ref. 0103-1946. 
142  Dundee Courier, death notice, 29 NOV 1946. 
143  SWR Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 0388-1907; Witnesses: Johnston OLIPHANT, Ian A. BREMNER; Minister: I. Esslemont 
ADAMS, West Free Church; (Image 04-4081). 
144  Age 33 at marriage in 1907. 
145  GRO(S) Dundee St. Clement, ANS; ref. 0739-1943; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM216835. 
146  SDRI Cairnie; ref. 0003-1863; c/d: hydrocephaly, acute 3 wks.; Informant: John BREMNER, Father. 
147  GRO(S) Keith, BAN; ref. 0029-1948; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM228329. 
148  ANESFHS Monumental Inscriptions, Cairnie, ABD; ref. 214.. 
149  Aberdeen Journal, death notice; 07 JUL 1948. 
150  NRS Cairnie, ABD; ref. 178/00 0007-1887; Witnesses: Robert FORBES, Alexander BREMNER; Minister: Alexander FIDDES, 
Cairnie; (Image 15-5536). 
151  Age 24 when married in 1887. 
152  1891 Cairnie, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
153  NRS Partick, LKS; index ref. 644/08 0564-1959. 
154  NRS Cairnie, ABD; ref. 178/00 0007-1890; Witnesses:  James WILLIAMSON, George BREMNER; Minister: Alexander 
FIDDES, Cairnie; (Image 15-5338). 
155  1891 Renfrew, RFW census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
156  SDRI Keith, ref. 0055-1952; Cairnie Kirkyard transcription, MAY 2002. 
157  SWRI Boharm, ref. 0007-1903. 
158  Based on age at death of 71 on gravestone, Cairnie Kirkyard. 1911 Boharm, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
159  Cairnie Kirkyard, transcription and photo MAY 2002. 
160  Aberdeen Journal death announcement, 05 NOV 1949. 
161  1881 census, SBRI Mortlach p 0018-1862. 
162  Cairnie Kirkyard gravestone, MAY 2002. 
163  GRO(S) Cairnie, ABD; ref. 178/00 0001-2934; c/d: Morbus cordis, angina pectoris; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Son; 
(Image 11-0323). 
164  SWRI Greenock, ref. 0154-1900. 
165  Based on age at death of 81; age in 1901 census given as 27. 
166  SDRI Rothiemay ref.  0005-1951; Cairnie gravestone. 
167  1881 census; SBRI Cairnie p 0022-1867. 
168  NRS Cairnie, ABD; ref. 178/00 0006-1892; Witnesses: Robert FORBES, Annie BREMNER; Minister: William 
MACGILLVRAY, Free Church, Cairnie; (Image 15-5337). 
169  IGI CD, SBRI Cairnie p 0015-1869. 
170  ANESFHS Cairnie MIs (draft) ref.38. 
171  GROS-M Cairnie, ref. 0009-1893; Witnesses: William ALLAN, John BREMNER; Minister: William MCGILLIVRAY, Free 
Church; (Image 03-0709). 
172  Age 30 at marriage in 1893. 
173  IGI CD; SBRI Cairnie p ?. 
174  ANESFHS Cairnie MIs ref. 38; SDRI Cairnie ref. 0004-1879; c/d: Scarlatina, 1 month; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, 
Father. 
175  IGI CD; SBRI Cairnie p 0034-1873. 
176  1881 census, CBRI Cairney p 0020-1875. 
177  BYU Idaho Death Index. 
178  GRO(S)  Inveresk, MLN;  ref. 0082-1904; Witnesses: Jessie Helen HENDERSON, Thomas BREMNER; Minister: Hugh 
FITZPATRICK, U.F. Keith; (Image 07-2428). 
179  1918 Ellis Island Immigration data; date from death certificate. 
180  Idaho Death Certificates. 
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181  1881 census, SBRI Cairnie p 0028-1877. 
182  ANESFHS Cairnie MIs (draft) ref. 38. 
183  1881 census, SBRI Cairnie p 0002-1880. 
184  NRS Glasgow, LKS; ref. 644/03-1965; c/d: Myocardial infarction, ischaemia, bronchopneumonia, congestive heart failure; 
Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Son. 
185  GRO(S) Keith, ref. 0012-1912; Witnesses: Mary BENNETT, John MCPHERSON; Minister: William MCGILVREAY; (Image 
07-2379). 
186  Age 26 at marriage in 1912. 
187  GRO(S) Greenock West, RFW; ref. 0393-1919; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM244833. 
188  SBRI Cairnie ref. 0006-1883; 1891 Cairnie census. 
189  SBRI Cairney ref. 0040-1885; 1891 Cairney census. 
190  1881 Cairnie, ABD census; age/birthplace; IGI CD; SBRI Cairney p 0109-1983. 
191  SDRI Cairney, ref. 0005-1885; c/d: spinal caries, 3 yrs., pleurisy, 8 days; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
192  1881 Cairnie, ABD census; age/birthplace; SBRI Cairnie p 0002-1876. 
193  SDRI Cairney, ref. 0010-1887; c/d: consumption, 3 years; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
194  GRO(S) Huntly, ABD; ref. 202/00 0044-1868; Informants at birth: Thomas BREMNER, Farm Servant, Ardonald, Cairney; Jane 
PATTILLO, Farm Servant,; (Image 11-0096). 
195  Details from gravestone, Rhynie Cemetery, (Image 02-1808). 
196  GRO(S) Glass, ABD;  ref. 199/00 0003-1891; Witnesses: Maggie BREMNER, Maggie MILNE; Minister: Duncan M. ROSS, 
Glass; (Image 09-0463). 
197  IGI LDSFS February 2011. 
198  IGI fiche. 
199  GRO(S) Partick, ref. 0219-1895; Witnesses: William BREMNER, Mary MALCOLM?, Minister: James CULLEN; (Image 
07-2353). 
200  Age 28 at marriage in 1895. 
201  SWR Cairnie, ref. 0001-1895; Witnesses: George SMITH, William BREMNER; Minister: Alexander FIDDES, Cairnie; (Image 
03-0711). 
202  ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Thomas H. SMITH, 10378 (1999). 
203  California Death Records. 
204  SWR Cairnie, ref. 0007-1896; Witnesses: John SIMPSON, Harriet BREMNER; Minister: Alexander FIDDES, Cairnie; (Image 
03-0710). 
205  Age 23 at marriage in 1896. 
206  SDR Cairnie, ref. 0012-1895; c/d: Phthisis Pulmonalis, 6 months; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father. 
207  deceasedonline.com APR 2015; Cairnie, ref. page 124, No. C. 
208  IGI, 1881 census Cairnie; Tom SMITH, 2002 date. 
209  SDR Cairnie, ref. 0003-1898; c/d: Phthisis pulmonalis, several months; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father. 
210  1881 Cairnie, ABD census, IGI; Tom SMITH, 2002, date. 
211  Botriphnie Kirkyard photograph, MAY 2005, (Image 05-4931). 
212  NRH Marnoch, ref. 0003-1904; Witnesses: Christina MORRISON, Alexander BREMNER; Minister: James ALLAN, Marnoch; 
Image 05-2521. 
213  Age 20 at marriage in 1904. 
214  IGI CD; Tom SMITH, 2002, date. 
215  Tom SMITH, 2002; SDRI Marnoch, ref. 0034-1937. 
216  Gravestone photos, MAY 2012; (Images 12-2251, 12-2252). 
217  GRO(S) Marnoch, ref. 0003-1903; Witnesses: Harriet BREMNER, John MCDONALD; Minister: James ALLN; (Image 
07-4579). 
218  Age 32 at marriage in 1903. 
219  SDR Cairnie, ref. 0014-1893; c/d: Pleurisy, 1 mo., emphysema 10 days; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father. 
220  IGI CD, Tom SMITH, 2002, date. 
221  CEF records. 
222  Liverpool Marriage Certificates. 
223  Age 29 when married in 1919. 
224  1930 Idaho census; age/birthplace. 
225  SDRI Aberdeen Northern, ref. 0885-1950. 
226  Marnoch Cemetery photo, May 2005, Image 05-4679. 
227  SCWRI Ordiquhill, ref. 0005-1926. 
228  Age on gravestone 68 years. 
229  Marnoch Kirkyard (New); image 01-1002, 01-1403. 
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230  SBRI Glasgow Tradeston, ref. 0137-1897. 
231  GRO(S) Morningside, MLN; ref. 744/00 0583-1985; (scotlandspeople.gov.uk). 
232  SBRI Partick, ref. 0767-1900; 1901 Partick census; age/birthplace. 
233  1891 Maxwelltown, KKD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
234  GRO(S) Inverarity, ANS; index ref. 0013-1910; date from death certificate. 
235  GRO(S) Perth, PER; ref. 387/00 0260-1971; c/d: Bronchogenic carcinoma, Informant: W. COCHRANE, Matron. 
236  NRS Inverarity, ANS; ref. 292/00 0002-1914; Informant: George BREMNER, Father; (Image 15-0065). 
237  GRO index ref. ***. 
238  GRO index ref. 009c-0908 The Times marriage announcement, ref. 49472, 17 FEB 1943. 
239  1901 Cairnie, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
240  1901 Govan, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
241  1911 Govan, LKS census, details. 
242  NRS Ayr, AYR; index ref. 680/00 0465-1982. 
243  NRH Lochwinnoch, ref. 0063-1901. 
244  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007. 
245  SWRI Marnoch, ref. 0011-1925; date from Ian BREMNER, JUN 2007. 
246  SDRI Lochwinnoch, ref. 0063-1901. 
247  GRO(S) Lochwinnoch, RFW;  ref. 0066-1902. 
248  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; SDRI Dennistoun, ref. 0605-1928. 
249  NRS Glasgow Blythswood, LKS; ref. 644/10 0283-1928; Witnesses: John WADDELL, Damside, Shotts; Annie LIVINGSTON, 
6 Mauldslie Street; Warrant of Sheriff Substitute; (Image 12-0228). 
250  Age 29 when married in 1928. 
251  SBRI Lochwinnoch, ref. 0032-1907. 
252  Cairnie Kirkyard transcription and photo, MAY 2002; Ian Bremner, JUN 2007. 
253  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; SBRI Keith. ref. 0144-1910. 
254  GRO(S) Huntly, ABD; ref. 317/00 0099-1898; c/d:  Respiratory failure, bronchial asthma, emphysema; Informant: J. 
BREMNER, 21 Moss Street. 
255  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; Photo and transcription, MAY 2002; (Image 02-1538). 
256  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; Photo and transcription, MAY 2003, (Image 02-1538). 
257  1901 Fordyce, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
258  1918 Ellis Island Immigration record; age/birthplace/parents; GRO(S) Keith, BAN; ref. 0017-1906. 
259  1918 Ellis Island Immigration record; age/birthplace/parents; SBRI Botriphnie, ref. 0019-1908. 
260  SSDI. 
261  1918 Ellis Island Immigration record; age/birthplace/parents. 
262  NRS Greenock West, RFW; ref. 564/02 0035-1913; Informant: Robert BREMNER, Father; (Image 14-0067). 
263  NRS Glasgow, LKS; index ref. 614/00 0537-1998. 
264  1901 Auchindoir, ABD census (ancestry.com index.). 
265  1901 Glasgow, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship; SBRI Glasgow St. Rollox, ref. 1257-1896. 
266  SDRI Glasgow Possilpark, ref. 0564-1943. 
267  SWRI Partick, ref. 0418-1922. 
268  1901 Glasgow, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO(S) Glasgow St. Rollox, ref. 0020-1898. 
269  1901 Glasgow, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO(S) Glasgow st. Rollox, ref. 1863-1899. 
270  GRO(S) Glasgow St. Rollox, ref. 1646-1901. 
271  Age 2.75 at time of mother's Poor Relief application. 
272  Age 7 weeks at time of mother's application for Poor Relief. 
273  Age 81 at death; GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN;  ref. 0070-1904. 
274  GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref. 0029-1906. 
275  Marnoch Cemetery photo, May 2005, Image 05-4681. 
276  NRH Mortlach, ref. 0011-1928; Witnesses: Edward MOGGACH, Towiebeg; Jean BREMNER, Lower Towie, Botriphnie; 
Minister: Alexander MCKAY, Botriphnie; (Image 05-2520). 
277  Age 30 at marriage in 1928. 
278  GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref. 0082-1908. 
279  Age at death 81; GRO(S) Ordiquhill, BAN; ref. 0010-1911. 
280  Botriphnie Kirkyard photograph, MAY 2005, (Image 05-4931); GRO(S) Keith, BAN; index ref. 295/00 0065-1992. 
281  GRO(S) Ordiquhill, BAN; ref. 0008-1915. 
282  Photo and transcription, May 2015; Image 15-6625. 
283  NRS Botriphnie, BAN; index ref. 148/00 0001-1958. 
284  Date from Botriphnie Kirkyard gravestone, MAY 2015. 
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285  GRO(S) Marnoch, ref. 0043-1901. 
286  Gravestone photographs, (Image 12-2251, 12-2252). 
287  1930 Athol Twp, Kootenai Co, ID census; age/birthplace. 
288  GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref. 0016-1927. 
289  Marnoch Kirkyard (New); details. 
290  GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref. 0010-1936. 
291  Photo and transcription, MAY 2012; (Image 12-2232). 
292  GRO birth index ref. 001b-0254. 
293  GRO birth index ref. 010d-0786. 
294  GRO(S) Keith, BAN; ref. 0019-1926. 
295  GRO(S) Botriphnie, BAN; ref. 0017-1927. 
296  GRO(S) Grange, BAN; ref. 0020-1929. 
297  GRO(S) Grange, BAN; ref. 0018-1931. 
298  GRO(S) Grange, BAN; ref. 0019-1935. 
299  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; SBRI Urquhart, ref. 0009-1935. 
300  Ian Bremner, JUL 2008. 
301  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; cremated. 
302  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; SBRI Cairnie, ref. 0023-1936. 
303  GRO(S) Botriphnie, BAN; ref. 0005-1929. 
304  NRS Botriphnie, BAN; ref. 148/00 0002-1929; c/d: Idiopathic convulsions; Informant: Martitina BREMNER, Mother. 
305  deceasedonline.com APR 2015; Cairnie, ref. page 124, No. C. 
306  Details from Botriphnie Kirkyard gravestone of James BREMNER and Evelyn Isobel GARTLY. 
307  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; GRO(S) Aberdeen Northern, ref. 0084-1963. 
308  Ian Bremner, JUN 2007; GRO(S) Keith, BAN; ref. 152/00 0094-1971. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


